## WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

**REGULAR SESSION, 1953** 

# ENROLLED Committee Substitute

HOUSE BILL No. 149 Originating in the Commettee (By Mr. On Education)

PASSED March 9 1953

In Effect Minely day from Passage

### ENROLLED ....

# COMMITTEE SUBSTITUTE FOR (Originating in the Committee on Education)

### House Bill No. 149

[Passed March 9, 1953; in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT to amend and reenact section one, article sixteen, chapter eighteen of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, relating to the control, supervision and management of Potomac state school of West Virginia university.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That section one, article sixteen, chapter eighteen of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, be amended and reenacted to read as follows:

Section 1. Continuation; Name Changed; Management.

- 2 —The Potomac state school of West Virginia university
- 3 heretofore established and located at Keyser, in Mineral
- 4 county, shall be continued and shall be known as the
- 5 "Potomac State College of West Virginia University." The
- 6 business and educational affairs of the college shall be

#### Enr. Com. Sub. for H. B. No. 149] 2

- 7 under the control, supervision and management of the
- 8 board of governors of the West Virginia university. The
- 9 college shall offer instruction in such subjects as the board
- 10 of governors may direct. The board of governors shall
- 11 have authority to extend all instructional facilities and
- 12 resources of West Virginia university for use from time
- 13 to time within the Potomac state college of West Virginia

abra will the constription and property of the constraint banks and constraint banks.

to the shelt term of the contract West Machine

14 university.

### 3 [Enr. Com. Sub. for H. B. No. 149

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.
Chairman Senate Committee
GA. aubler
Chairman House Committee
Originated in the House of Delegates
Takes effect minely day fur passage.
Clerk of the Senate
Clerk of the House of Delegates
President of the Senate
Treated by the Benate
Speaker House of Delegates
The within approved this the 16 Th
day of <i>March</i> , 1953.
William & Marland Governor
Governor

Wheel In the Office of the Secretary of Shall of Wheel Vergeore MAR 16 1953

D. PITT O'BRIEN,

SESSE ART OF STATE